

No. 20-1093

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JUST ENERGY MARKETING CORP., et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DAVINA HURT and DOMINIC HILL, individually and  
on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

SHANNON K. PATTON  
EDWARD H. CHYUN  
ALEX R. FRONDORF  
LITTLER  
MENDELSON, P.C.  
1100 Superior Ave.  
20th Floor  
Cleveland, OH 44114

BRADLEY A. SHERMAN  
SHERMAN BOSEMAN  
LEGAL GROUP LLC  
800 W. St. Clair Ave.  
4th Floor  
Cleveland, OH 44114

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.  
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

KEVIN M. NEYLAN, JR.  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
601 Lexington Ave.  
New York, NY 10022

*Counsel for Petitioners*

May 17, 2021

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii  
REPLY BRIEF ..... 1  
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Squarely  
Conflicts With The Second Circuit’s Decision .... 2  
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect..... 7  
III. The Question Presented Is Important, And  
This Case Presents It Cleanly ..... 10  
CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1134 (2018).....	9
<i>Flood v. Just Energy Mktg. Corp.</i> , 904 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	12
<i>Hurt v. Com. Energy, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3735460 (N.D. Ohio July 28, 2014).....	11

### Statutes and Regulation

29 U.S.C. §203(k).....	7
29 U.S.C. §216(b).....	11
29 U.S.C. §260 .....	11
69 Fed. Reg. 22122 (Apr. 23, 2004).....	7

### Other Authorities

Notice, <i>Hurt v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 12-758 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 14, 2020).....	12
Order, <i>In re Just Energy Group Inc.</i> , No. 21- 30823 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Mar. 9, 2021) .....	12
